sell.  Fair value was calculated using a range of EBITDA valuation multiples, assessed by reference to
comparable transaction evidence.  This represents a level 3 valuation technique as there was no directly
observable market evidence.

Taking into consideration the Board approved 2025 Business Plan, sensitivity analysis was performed
considering changes in key assumptions including forecast cash flows in relation to each development CGU and
discount rates applied.  IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements requires disclosure of major sources of
estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment in the next financial year.
Sensitivities have been performed on the development CGUs in regard to construction costs, discount rates and
asset exit valuations.  Based on the sensitivities performed an increase in construction costs of 10.0% would
result in an impairment of £49.0m across 3 CGUs and a valuation decrease of 10% would result in an impairment
of £84.0m across 3 CGUs.

14. JOINT VENTURES

Summary movement for the year of the investments in joint ventures and associates:

 Vertus JVs
One Charter

Street
One North

Quay  Total
 £m £m  £m  £m

At 1 January 2024 69.1 20.2  12.0  101.3

Investment – 9.7  16.8  26.5
Share of profits 4.2 0.8  –  5.0
Revaluation deficit (6.1) (20.8) –  (26.9)
Disposal of share of investment – –  (6.9) (6.9)

At 31 December 2024 67.2 9.9  21.9  99.0

One Charter One North
Vertus JVs Street Quay

Property sector Build to rent Hospitality
Office/Life
Sciences

Group share 50.0% 50.0% 25.0%

Summarised profit and loss
accounts for 2024

Vertus JVs
£m

One Charter
Street

£m
North Quay

£m
Total

£m
Group
Share

Gross profit/(losses) 12.0 (0.2) (0.4) 11.4  5.7
Revaluation deficit (12.2) (41.6) – (53.8) (26.9)
Net financing (costs)/income (7.0) – 0.4 (6.6) (3.3)
Tax credit 3.4 1.8 – 5.2  2.6

Loss after tax (3.8) (40.0) – (43.8) (21.9)
Presented with underlying  1.9
Presented with capital and other  (23.8)

STORK HOLDINGS LIMITED

Stork Holdings Limited Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 41

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2024 (Continued)

 One Charter  Group
Summarised profit and loss
accounts for 2023

Vertus JVs
£m

Street
£m

North Quay
£m

Total
£m

Share
£m

Gross profit/(loss) 11.0 (1.8) (0.4) 8.8  4.4
Revaluation deficit (29.6) (12.8) – (42.4) (21.2)
Net financing costs (9.0) – 0.4 (8.6) (4.3)
Tax credit 1.2 1.2 – 2.4  1.2

(Loss) after tax (26.4) (13.4) – (39.8) (19.9)
Presented within underlying  1.4
Presented within capital and other (21.3)

Summarised balance sheets
at 31 December 2024

Vertus JVs
£m

One Charter
Street

£m

One North
Quay

£m
Total

£m
Group
Share

Non current assets 349.0 54.8 81.2 485.0 222.2
Cash 18.6 4.0 14.4 37.0  14.9
Other current assets 95.4 4.4 2.0 101.8  50.4

Total assets 463.0 63.2 97.6 623.8  287.5

Current liabilities (107.3) (43.4) (10.0) (160.7) (77.9)
Non current liabilities (221.2) – – (221.2) (110.6)

Total liabilities (328.5) (43.4) (10.0) (381.9) 7(188.5)

Net assets 134.5 19.8 87.6 241.9  99.0

Summarised balance sheets
at 31 December 2023

Vertus JVs
£m

One Charter
Street

£m

One North
Quay

£m
Total

£m
Group
Share

Non current assets 346.8 57.6 10.2  414.6  207.3
Cash 12.4 7.4 0.4  20.2  10.1
Other current assets 69.0 2.6 15.6  87.2  43.6

Total assets 428.2 67.6 26.2  522.0  261.0

Current liabilities (69.0) (7.0) (2.2) (78.2) (39.1)
Non current liabilities (221.0) (20.2) –  (241.2) (120.6)

Total liabilities (290.0) (27.2) (2.2) (319.4) (159.7)

Net assets 138.2 40.4 24.0  202.6  101.3

Vertus JVs – 8 Water Street and 10 George Street

On 30 March 2017, the Group transferred 2 properties with a combined carrying value of £79.8m into 2 joint
ventures in which the Group has a 50.0% interest with the remaining 50.0% being owned by the Group’s ultimate
shareholders.

One Charter Street

On 17 December 2020, the Group entered into a joint venture with Edyn for the development of One Charter
Street, Wood Wharf, as an aparthotel.  Under the terms of the agreements entered into on that date, a Group
company will fund the development on a 50:50 basis.  A Group subsidiary acts as construction manager and